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Dear Applicant 
 
Further to your Freedom of Information request, this has now been considered and the information 
requested is provided below. 
 

FOI Reference Number: FOI190815 

 

Date FOI Received: 13/8/19 
Date Response due:  10/9/19 
Subject: Contracts to private 

providers 
 
NHS East and North Hertfordshire CCG’s response is:  
 

 
I would like to submit a freedom of information request for the following information: 

1. Over the past three financial years (2016/17 to 2018/19 inclusive), in instances where your 
CCG has awarded contracts to private providers (i.e. non-NHS, independent sector providers, 
excluding charities and social enterprise) to provide NHS services, how many have been 
ended by the private providers before the end of the contracted period? Please provide the 
following details where possible: 

 a. The name of the provider  
 
 RESPONSE:  Medical Services Limited 
 
 b. The length and value of the contract, and the nature of the service being provided 
  
 RESPONSE:  The contract length was 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2019 with the option 
 to extend for two years.  The nature of the service was non-emergency patient 
 transport. The contract value was c. £2m per annum.  
 
 c. The reason for the premature termination  
 
 RESPONSE:  MSL provided 12 months’ notice in line with clause 17.1 of the General 
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 Conditions of the NHS Standard Contract.  
 
 d. The amount of time left to run on the contract at the point at which it was terminated 

 
 RESPONSE: There was c.25 months left to run on the contract. 
 
 e. How continuity of service was guaranteed following the termination 
 
 RESPONSE:  The CCG awarded a contract to another provider on a caretaker basis to 

 ensure continuity of service provision.   
 
 f. If any termination payment was paid, and how much that payment was (i.e. was any money 
 paid to compensate for the premature cancellation of the contract) 

 
 RESPONSE:  No termination monies were paid to the provider.   

2. Over the same period, has the CCG prematurely terminated any contracts with private 
providers to provide NHS services before the end of the contracted period? As before, please 
provide details where possible. 

a. The name of the provider  
 
RESPONSE:  Private Ambulance Service 

 b. The length and value of the contract, and the nature of the service being provided  
 
 RESPONSE:  The contract length was 4th March 2017 to 31st March 2018  
 The contract value was c. £2.4m per annum.  
 
 c. The reason for the premature termination  
 
 RESPONSE:  The Provider went into administration which constituted a Provider 
 Default in accordance with the terms of the NHS Standard Contract. 

 
 d. The amount of time left to run on the contract at the point at which it was terminated 

 
 RESPONSE:  There was c.6 months left to run on the contract  
 
 e. How continuity of service was guaranteed following the termination 

 
 RESPONSE:  The CCG ensured that a caretaker was in place to ensure delivery of the 
 services 
 
 f. If any termination payment was paid, and how much that payment was (i.e. was any money 
 paid to compensate for the premature cancellation of the contract) 

 
 RESPONSE:  No termination monies were paid to the provider.   

 
       3.  How many contracts in total has the CCG awarded to private providers over the same period? 
 
 RESPONSE:  The below contracts were awarded to private providers (this includes 
 contracts where East and North Hertfordshire is either the host or associate 
 commissioner) 
 2016-17: 11 contracts 
 2017-18: 13 contracts 
 2018-19: 8 contracts 
 
 Please note: if your CCG has undergone a merger in the timeframe covered by this request, 
 please send data for the CCG post-merger for previous years (i.e. aggregated). If this is 



    

 
 

 unavailable, then please send disaggregated data for the constituent CCGs that merged to 
 form the new CCG.   
  

 
Please note that the information provided remains the property of NHS East and North Hertfordshire 
CCG and is therefore subject to Intellectual Property and Database Rights. In view of the Re-use of 
Public Sector Information Regulations, should you wish to re-use this information for commercial 
reasons, you are advised to obtain permission from us. Agreement to use the information for commercial 
reasons may incur a fee as the information is issued under licence. If you have any questions about the 
process, please do not hesitate to contact us in the first instance at: enhertsccg.information@nhs.net   
 
If you are dissatisfied with this response or wish to appeal, you may write to: 
Company Secretary 
Governance & Corporate Affairs 
NHS East and North Hertfordshire CCG 
Charter House 
Parkway 
Welwyn Garden City 
AL8 6JL.  
 
Alternatively, you may appeal to the Information Commissioner whose contact details are available at 
http://www.ico.org.uk 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Freedom of Information Lead 
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